City of Norman, OK



Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

Master

File Number: E-1920-25

E-1920-25	Туре:	Easement	Status:	Agenda Ready	
1	Reference:	Item 20	In Control:	City Council	
Public Works Department	Cost:		File Created:	12/20/2019	
Jones Add. Public	c Drainage Easement	Final Action:			
HUGHBERT	DONATED B' DN FOR LOT 1A, STREET) FOR	Y NORMAN BLOCK 23A,	AFFORDABLE JONES ADDITION		
	1 Public Works Department Jones Add. Public EASEMENT EASEMENT CORPORATIC HUGHBERT	1 Reference: Public Works Cost: Department Jones Add. Public Drainage Easement EASEMENT E-1920-25: EASEMENT DONATED CORPORATION FOR	1 Reference: Item 20 Public Works Cost: Department Jones Add. Public Drainage Easement <u>EASEMENT E-1920-25</u> : ACCEPTANCE EASEMENT DONATED BY NORMAN CORPORATION FOR LOT 1A, BLOCK 23A, HUGHBERT STREET) FOR STORMWAR	Reference: Item 20 In Control: Public Works Cost: File Created: Department Final Action: Jones Add. Public Drainage Easement Final Action: EASEMENT E-1920-25: ACCEPTANCE OF A PUBLIC EASEMENT DONATED BY NORMAN AFFORDABLE CORPORATION FOR LOT 1A, BLOCK 23A, JONES ADDITION HUGHBERT STREET) FOR STORMWATER IMPROVEM	

Notes: ACTION NEEDED: Motion to accept or reject Easement E-1920-25; and, if accepted, direct the filing thereof with the Cleveland County Clerk.

Agenda Date: 01/14/2020

Agenda Number: 20

Attachments:	115 W Hughbert Permanent Drainage Easement			
	12162019.pdf, 115 W Hughbert Easement Location			
	Map.pdf			
Project Manager:	Carrie Evenson, Stormwater Program Manager			

Entered by: amy.shepard@normanok.gov

Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:

Text of Legislative File E-1920-25

Body

BACKGROUND: Over the past several years, residents along West Hughbert Street and North Jones Avenue in the Jones Addition have experienced flooding and property damage due to a lack of adequate drainage along West Hughbert Street. Staff has worked closely with the residents to evaluate the problem and to develop a solution. On February 12, 2019, using the Contract for On-Call Engineering Services with Cardinal Engineering, Contract K-0910-62. Cardinal Engineering was authorized to prepare a final design, bid documents, and easement documents for this project at a cost of \$12,000. In order to adequately address the flooding in this area, it is necessary to install a grass swale, new stormwater pipe and additional stormwater inlets (see attached drawing). In order to install public stormwater infrastructure of this nature, a permanent drainage easement is necessary on the property located at 115 West Hughbert Street (see attached location map). The property owners have donated a public drainage easement for the stormwater infrastructure that will be located between 115 West Hughbert Street and 702 and 704 North Jones Avenue.

If Council accepts the easement, a bid opening for the stormwater pipeline construction will take place in February 2020. Construction of these improvements is anticipated to begin in March 2020, weather permitting.

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: City staff prepared an easement for the previously mentioned parcel of land and requested the owner (Norman Housing Authority) to consider donating it to the City. Norman Housing Authority has agreed to donate the public drainage easement to the City. The City Attorney's Office has reviewed the easement as to form.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Based upon the above information, it is the recommendation of staff that Easement E-1920-25 be approved.